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~UPREME COURT OF KOSOVO 
_Jl((-Kzz- 152/2012 
Date: 23 July 201 J 

IN THE NAME OF THE PEOPLE 

THE SUPREME COURT OF KOSOVO, in the panel composed by EULEX Judge Bert1l 

:\hnborq .:is Presiding, Kosovo Judges Marije Ademi and Salih Toplica as members 

•>f the panel, in the presence of Adnan lsufi EULEX Legal Advisor, acting in 

capacity of a recording clerk, in the criminal case P.nr 01 /2010 of the former 

District Court of Peje/ Pee against the defendant: 

. , father's name 
.., , Municipality of Peje/Pec, Kosovo Albanian, 

Indicted by the Indictment PP nr 185/2004 dated 15 September of the District 

Public Prosecutor's Office for having committed the criminal offences of Murder 

in violation of Article 30 par 2 and 3 of in violation of Article 30 par 2 and 3 of the 

Criminal Code of the Socialist Autonomous Province of Kosovo (hereafter "CC 

SAPK"), respectively Article 147 in conjunction with Article 23 of the Provisions 

Criminal Code of Kosovo ( hereafter "PCCK"), Attempted ,\1urder, in violation of 

Article 30 (2) of the CC SAPK and Article 19 of the Criminal Code of the Socialist 

Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (hereafter "CC SFRY") , respectively Article 147 in 

conjunction with Articles 20 and 23 of the PCCK, Creating General Danger, in 

violation of Article 157 (1) of the CC SAPK, respectively Article 291 in conjunction 

with Article 23 of the PCCK, Use of Unauthorised Weapons, in violation of 

Regulation of United Nations Interim Administration Mission in Kosovo 

1UNMIK)2001 /07, respectively Article 328 in conjunction with Article 23 of the 

PCCK, Unauthorised Possession of Weapons, in violation of Article 328 (1) and (3) 

of the PCCK, 

Convicted on 19 September 2007 by the District Court of Peje/Pec (P nr 

412/2006) as partly modified by Judgment of the Supreme Court of Kosovo on 12 

January 2010 (Ap-Kz nr 153/2008) which was confirmed by Judgment of the 

Supreme Court of Kosovo (Api-Kzi nr 02/2010) dated 08 June 2012 for commission 

of the criminal offences of Murder in violation of Article 30 par 2 and 3 of the CC 

SAPK, Attempted Murder in violation of Article 30 par 2 of the CC SAPK, as read 

in conjunction with Article 19 of the CC SFRY, Unlawful Possession of Weapons 

in violation of UNMIK Reg 2001 /07 and Unlawful Possession of Weapons in 

violation of Article 328 par 2 of the PCCK, and sentenced to twenty-seven (27) 

years of imprisonment, 

Deciding upon the Request for Protection of Le~ality filed by Defence Counsel 

H, . ..J . .J., .. · · ii, on behalf of the defendant B-k.. · ,: against the above 

mem:1on~LI Judgments, 

.\fter a session held on 23 July 2013, pursuant to Articles 451 :1nd 454 and 455 ,Jf 

the Kosovo Criminal Code of Procedure (hereat ter ''KCCP") issues the following: 
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JUDGMENT 

rhe RPquest for Protection of Lcqality, filed by the Defence Counsel · M 
~ on behalf of the defendant 'B ~ · .1gainst rhe Judqment of the 

District Court of Peje/Pec (P nr 412/20b6) datec.. ,.., September 2007, Judgment of 

the Supreme Court of Kosovo on 12 Jilnuary 2010 (Ap-Kz nr 153/2008) and 

Judgment of the Supreme Court of Kosovo (Api-Kzi nr 02/2010) dated 08 June 

l012, is rejected as ungrounded. 

REASONING 

I. Procedural background 

On 24 November 2003, at around 08:00 hr-. . a Kosovo Police Unit, composed of the 

three Officers S -T , \ o t+-- j and ' l+· L- was subject of an 

attack on a public road along the Decane/Decani-Peje/Pec highway. 

One or more individuals who drove up beside them fired '.jeveral rounds of 

Jmmunition into the vehicle of the victims and then speeded away. As a result, 

two police officers ~~ T-~ and I" lf _ were shot dead, whilst Kosovo 

Police Officer J·h L . sustained serious bodily injuries, but fortunately 

survived the attack. 

On 6 Apnl 2004, the investigations was formally initiated and conducted by the 

Office of International Public Prosecutors against several individuals in relation to 

this criminal incident. 

On 21 SeRtember 2006, the indictment, dated the 15 September, was filed 

,3gainst C, I<- charging him for having allegedly committed in co­

perpetration the criminal offences of Murder in violation of Article 30 par 2 and 3 

of the CC SAPK; Attempted Murder, committed in co-perpetration, in violation of 

Article 30 par 2 of the CC SAPK, as read in conjunction with Article 19 of the CC 

SFRY; Creating General Danger, committed in complicity, in violation of Article 

157 par 1 of the CC SAPK; Use of Unauthorised Weapons, in violation of UNMIK 

Reg 2001 /07, committed in complicity, and Unlawful Possession of Weapons, in 

violation of UNMIK Reg 2001 /07. 

The main public trial started on 15 May 2007 and continued until 19 September 

2007. 

On 19 September 2007, upon conclusion of the main trial, the District Court of 

Peje/Pec by Judgment P nr 412/06 found the defendant I b -~ · guilty of of 

Murder of Kosovo Police Officers LI-I-:. and I t+~L , in violation of 

Article 30 par 2 and 3 of the CC SAPK, Attempcea Murder or l\u:,uvo Police Officer 

}, · l; j in violation of Article JO par 2 of the CC SAPK as read in conjunction 

with Article 19 of the CC SFRY, Causing General Danger in violation of Article 157 

par 1 of the CC SFRY, Use of Unauthorized Weapons in violation of UNMIK Req 
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2.001107, .-rnd Unlawful Possession of Weapons in violation of IJNMIK HP.q 200117, 
vhereby conv1Ctmq him to a term of imprisonment of 27 (tw~nty ·;even) years. 

Ay Judgment Ap-Kz nr 153/08 of the Supreme CrnJrt of Kosovo dated 12 J;:muary 
2010, the Count of Use of Unauthorized Weapons 'Nas moc.lified into Unlawful 
Possession of WP.apons; and the Count 3 was declared .1bsorbed by Count 1, 
·.vhereas the ,3ppealed judgment was confirmed in the rem~ining parts. 

rhe said Judqment of the Supreme Court of Kosovo was appealed in third instance 
by the Defence Counsel of the defendant on Z2 March 2010. 

On 6 June 2012, the Supreme Court of Kosovo issued the Judgment Api-Kzz 
2/2010 rejecting the appeal as unfounded. 

On 28 September 2012, the Defence Counsel Mahmut Halimi filed a Request for 
Protection of Legality against the above mentioned judgments. 

fhe Office of State Prosecutor (OSPK) in its opinion KLMP II nr 159/2012, dated 25 
January 2013, referring to its previous opinion dated 31 March l011 to be 
considered as an integral part of the current opinion, proposed the Supreme 
Court to reject the request as ungrounded and to affirm the appealed Judgments 
Qf the Supreme Court of Kosovo. 

II. Supreme Court findinCJS 

ln assessing the Request for Protection of Legality, the Supreme Court established 
the following: 

1. The Request is admissible as it has been filed with the competent Court 
pursuant to Article 452 par 1 and within the deadline pursuant to Article 
452 par 3 of the KCCP. 

b. The Supreme Court decided after a session on deliberation and voting as 
prescribed by Article 454 of the KCCP. The parties' notification of this 
-:;ession was not required. 

c. The Request for Protection of Legality is ungrounded. 

The Judgments in this case have been challenged on the alleged ground of 
Essential Violation of the Provisions of the Criminal Procedure. 

The Defence Counsel alleges a number of violations, most of them previously 
raised during the course of appellate proceedings with some slight modifications 
:Jdopted against the Judgment rendered by the Supreme Court in the second 
nstance. 

,he Supreme Court reviewed the challenged judgments pursuant to provisions of 
;_he KCCP and in line with legal opinion 23'dJanuary 2013 of the General Session of 
~he Supreme Court of the Republic of Kosovo held rm 23 January 2011. 
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fhe ·;uprerne Court ut Kosovo finds th,.1t the ,wpealed J ucJ~rnents rendered rn 
iJrevious instances do not warrant any ex officio intervention. Pursuant to Article 
J55 of KCCP. the Supreme Court of Kosovo shall confine itself to examininq those 
·,iolations or law which the requesting party alleges in his Request for Protection 
of legality, ,Kcordinqly. 

Ill. Grounds of the request for protection of legality 

1. The Defence Counsel argues of violation of the provisions of Articles 403 par 1, 
point 8 of the KCCP, because according to defense the challenged judgments 
are based on inadmissible evidence. The Defence Counsel submits that all the 
evidence collected by Police without an order from either the prosecutor or 
the investigating judge since the moment the crime occurred and until the 
Ruling on Initiation of Investigations against the suspect was issued, are 
inadmissible and in violation of the Article 151 par 1 and 3 and Article I 62 par 
4 of the Law on Criminal Procedure that was in force and applicable during the 
material time. 

In evaluation of the issue, the Supreme Court of Kosovo respectfully disagrees 
with the Defence Counsel regarding the competence of the police authorities 
to conduct investigations and regarding the legality of the result deriving of the 
investigations. 

In Kosovo, as in any other country, the Police uncontestably is a legitimate 
1uthority to respond whenever there is information that a crime has occurred. 
For that purpose, the Procedure Code in force at the material time, as well the 
KCCP which was applied at later stages of the procedure, set forth the rules 
that the police must observe when conducting the investigations in order to 
fulfill the aim of the investigation. That is, on one hand, to gather all the 
information which might be of use to effectively conduct the criminal 
proceedings, and in the other hand, to prevent any eventual abuse of the rights 
of the participants in the proceedings and/or to prevent possible misuse of the 
police authority. 

Neither KCCP nor the Procedure Law in force at material time set any legal 
constraints to any of the parties to procedure to present evidence at any stage 
of the procedure provided that the evidence is relevant and introduced in 
compliance with rules governing administration of evidence. 

In order to have the evidence admitted in a proceeding, the Court needs to 
consider the legal requirements for using the evidence. That is, if the person 
Jgainst whom the evidence is to be given had the right and opportunity to 
cross-examine the declarant; if the evidence is obtained and presented in 
compliance with the law; and whether the evidence presented is relevant. 

In the case dt hand, the Defence Counsel argues that simply because the police 
did not obtain an order from prosecutor or investi~ating judge the evidence 
:cllected by t.he police are en block inadmissible. There is no indication, .. rnd it 
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•-; not evl:'n ,1rqued by the Oefence Counsel that the police has in any way 
,111c;used its ,1uthority or h,1s mfrinqed the n~hts 1Jf the defendant durinq the 
,_ourse of the investio,ation. 

In evaluation of the ,1lleqation, the panel finds that the police l1as 
.1ppropriately carried out the duties and complied with provisions of the 
Procedure Code when collecting the evidence pertainin~ to this criminal 
incident. 

,'i\oreover, irrespective of the police conduct regarding the collation of 
evidence, it is important to stress that the Court did not base its judgment on 
the evidence that were collected by the police. 

Evidently the judgment has been based on the evidence that have been 
;ippropriately administered and thoroughly assessed during the main trial. 

On this specific issue, Article 157 ( 1) of KCCP provides: 

" The court shall not find the accused guilty based solely, or to a decisive 
extent, on testimony or other evidence which could not be challenged by the 
defendant or defence counsel through questioning during some stage of the 
criminal proceedings". 

It is clear that the provision of the law requires that the Defence Counsel and 
the defendant are given the opportunity to challenge such evidence during 
some stage of the criminal proceedings. 

The inspection of the case file allows finding out that in the case at hand, the 
Defence Counsel and the defendant have been given ample of opportunities to 
challenge the evidence presented by the prosecution in the main trial 
proceedings. 

Moreover, as matter of fact, same objections about admissibility were raised 
earlier by the Defence Counsel in the course of second and third instance 
proceedings. No new argument presented in the request for protection of 
legality could be found but those that have been previously been raised and 
,1ppropriately addressed by the Court. The Defence Counsel basically confines 
in his argument to some merely technical aspects without any substantial 
.1rgumentation. The Defence Counsel has not even tried to show in which way 
the investigation possibly could have affected the rights of the participants in 
the procedure. 

Based on the case file documentation, no infringement of the defence rights 
~uaranteed to the defendant under the applicable law could be detected in 
this case. Consequently, this panel finds the argument of the Defence Counsel 
without merit. 

2. fhe Defence Counsel inclines that since there was no formal investigation 
initiated until entry into force of new Procedure Code, several witnesses' 
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.tatements : -md other -2v1dence · -:;uch dS the Crime Scene Report dated 13 
,)ecember 2003, the ..\utopsy Heport dated 29 ,'l1Jvernber 2003, DNA •~xpert 
inalys1s dated 6 December 2003 and the Report 1.m Surveillance dated l 
December 2003, that were secured by the Police durinq this period - are 
inadmissible. Further, the Defence Counsel argues that the Expert Report on 
Finqerprints dated JO November 2003 should have been separated from the 
case file and a new fingerprints collection should have be ordered by the pre­
trial judge. 

The collection of evidence cannot be limited to the time when investigation is 
formally initiated against specific individual. While the procedure for 
collection of evidence usually starts - and must start - immediately after the 
incident and/or as soon as authorities have knowledge of the crime, the 
investigation against an individual can formally be initiated by the competent 
,.1uthori ty only when there is a "reasonable suspicion" that the person has 
committed a criminal offence which is prosecuted ex officio. 

Even when there has not yet been a ruling to initiate an investigation, the 
-=Vidence obtained by the Police can in principle be used, if it is relevant and 
-,ecured in accordance with rules governing the evidence. The evidence may 
be excluded only when it was secured by force or coercion, or pressure, or 
intimidation etc. in violation of the law (absolute impediments), and when its 
probative value is substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice, 
confusion, or misleading the Court, or by considerations of undue delay, or 
needless presentation of cumulative evidence as the fact to be proven is 
;rrelevant or is proved by another evidence etc. that need to be assessed on 
case by case basis by the court (relative impediments). No such excluding 
circumstances exist in this case. 

In the case at hand, the Supreme Court does not find any deficiency m the 
challenged judgment regarding the evaluation of the statements that would 
render the evidence - whose inadmissibility is sought - inadmissible. The 
Supreme Court therefore maintains that the statements of the witnesses as 
Nell as the other challenged evidences are admissible. 

Irrespective that the argument is meritless, the fact that the Courts did not in 
fact even base the judgments on the evidence secured by the Police makes 
the defence's allegation purposeless. The Supreme Court is satisfied that the 
previous instance Courts have clearly and exhaustively stated the facts they 
considered proven or not proven, as well the grounds for this, and specifically 

' ; tatements of ie se. dated 25 November 2003, J .. f-dated 26 Nov~mber 2003 and 10 
Jecember 2003, R~ B~ dated 26 November 2003, N~-dated 29 November 2003 , B­
, ~ dated 23 Movember 2003 and 10 February 2004, H4lt Allllitrlated 24 tlovember 2003 and 13 
!anuary 2004, ,. J4lll9dated 26 Movember l003, SI- Z--ted 6 February 2004, R-5-
1 Nltness "B" J dated 4 December 2003 and 14 January 2004, Anonymous Witness ''A" Statements, dated 20 
•1ovember 2003, 4 December 2003 Jnd 19 December 200) , 5-F- ,tatements dated J 
1Jecember l 003 , 11 December 2003, 22 December 2003 and 9 December 2004, •• H,tll9 •1,Hed 24 
·lovember l003, '✓- l-19d1ted l4 tlr,vember 2003 , N .. L_ dated 17 December 2001 , ... 
,iei.r.,Hed 19 December lG03. ,\.a9:lated 25 tlovern1ierZD03 ,rnd 22 December 2003. 

,, 
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:ndicated l he ~vidence relied 11pon hv the r:ourts when renrlerinq the 
1udqments. ,\ny ,1c.Jdition to that reasoni nq is 'limply r,uperfluous. 

Nith specific reference to Autopsy Report - contrary to what asserted by the 
Defence Counsel · the Autopsy was in fact ordered by the invest igating judge 
Osman Cucoviq. Concerning the defence's allegation for new finqerpnnts 
collection, 1iven that the Expert Report on Fin~erprints dated 30 ~lovember 
2003 would have been inadmissible, the panel c:onsiders the argument 
ungrounded. The Defence Counsel does not argue of any deficiency in the 
,?xpert report nor gives explanation why a new fingerprints collection was 
necessary. 

fhis panel finds that· contrary to what the Defence Counsel inserted- when an 
expert report is clear, and does not substantially contradict with other 
evidence and provides sufficiently explanation on core issues, any contestation 
ts not only erroneous but illso futile because it risks causing more confusion 
than clarity. 

Therefore, the Supreme Court finds that the argument of the Defence Counsel 
regarding new fingerprints collection is ungrounded. 

3. The Defence Counsel claims that the statement of witness ·'A" which the court 
has relied upon is secured in violation of Article 156 par Z of the KCCP and that 
the Court has wrongly established as if the Defence Counsel had given the 
consent that the statement of witness "A" is read in as evidence. The Defence 
Counsel argues that the consent of the Defence Counsel (who was acting during 
the main trial) is irrelevant when the evidence was secured in violation of the 
procedure rules. Otherwise, the Defence Counsel argues, in such occasion, the 
-.1ctions of the lawyer that clearly violate the rights of the defendant whom he 
represents, fulfill the criteria for disqualification by application of Article 75 
par 4 of the KCCP. 

In evaluation of this point, this panel respectfully concedes with previous 
instance's Courts that the provisions of the Procedure Code allow for the Court 
to decide not to examine the witnesses if the parties so agree. 

If the parties agree that the direct examination is not necessary, irrespective 
of the reasons the parties to the procedure might have, the Court may decide 
to read in the records as evidence the statement of previous examination. 

It does not however prevent parties from submitting proposals etc. The parties 
to the procedure may during whole time of the procedure submit any motions 
or proposals th9t ~ elevant for supplemen~ g ttiuvidentiary proceedings. ....... ... --~ . ::.x- onally a~ e Court rnay ex officio~ c....<11f!'!tor collection of certain 
.~vidence 1f ft ~ emed appropriate anff' 'he~ ry. If no rnotion~ fd,.. 
-:upplementing the evidentiary proceedings Jre m.te.M©r .-ich motion has 
been made and.J.eni .. and the Court finds t~ t~ case has -!"een"11!'trlrifi~iL-• ....... 
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'he t-lres1dinq Judqe ,hall 1nnounce that the evidentiary proceedin~s .:ire 
:mcl1iJed in ,1Ccord;:ince to Article 374 of KCCP. 

!n the case at hand, the parties agreed to have the 5tatement of witness ''A" 
read in as evidence. Consequently the Court refrained from the examination of 
nit.ness "A" based on the fact that the parties had no objections and agreed to 
have 1t read. In the case file, there is no evidence what ,o over that the 
Defence Counsel or the defendant had any objections against this at any stage 
of the main trial. In Jddition, there is no evidence to be found in the case file, 
.:ind it is not even argued by any of the parties, that the evidence was 5ecured 
iJy force or coercion, or pressure, or intimidation etc. in violation of the law 
(absolute impediments). 

The Defence Counsel attributes the failure to have witness "A" heard at the 
Court, merely to the lack of professionalism of the previous'ty assigned defense 
counsel who, according to the Defence Council, did not effectively provide 
legal assistance for the defendant. 

Addressing the alleged infringement of the right to an effective legal 
1ssistance, due to the fact that the (former) Defence Council consented to 
read in as evidence the statement of witness "A", this panel finds it crucial to 
·; tress that it is not up to the Court to examine or evaluate the strategy, either 
of the defense or the prosecution. 

The court is required to ensure that a party is effectively represented and is 
1iven the possibility to appoint a Defence Counsel of his own choice that can 
represent him/her with skill and expertise that satisfies the objective standard 
()f reasonably effective assistance of a Defence Counsel. Only on exceptional 
Grcumstances a Defence Counsel may be disqualified. 

In this particular case, the specific circumstances required for the 
disqualification of a Defence Counsel are obviously not present. Therefore, no 
infringement of the defence rights guaranteed to the defendant under the 
ipplicable law could be detected in this case. 

4. The Defence Counsel claims that there has been a violation of Article 154 par 4 
:Jf the KCCP. It is pointed out fn the request that Confirmation Judge on 15 
December 2006 declared inadmissible certain evidence. A three judge panel of 
the District Court rejected the appeal against the ruling issued by the 
Confirmation Judge and granted a right of appeal to the Supreme Court of 
Kosovo. On 5 November 2007, the Supreme Court deciding on the appeal 
.1gainst the ruling of the three judge panel, rejected the appeal of the 
prosecutor and upheld the ruling of the Confirmation Judge. The Defence 
Counsel now points out that this ruling of the Supreme Court was rendered 
i1fter the Judgment of the District Court of Peje/Pec, which is issued on 19 
September 2007. The Defence Counsel ·claims that this is in violation of Article 
~37 par 1 of the KCCP which 5tipulates that the Court shall base its jud~ment 
-mly in facts and evidence administered during the main trial. 



Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm

:n ,1ddressing this point, this panel finds ,t crucial citinq Article -01 1)f rhe 
;<CCP. Nhich ,;tipulates the followinq: 

/ 1) .• \n appeal against a ruling of a pre-trial judge and against other rulings 
,-endered in first instance may be fit ed by the parties and persons whose rights 
have been violated, unless an appeal is explicitly prohibited by the provisions of 
the present Code. 
(2) No appeal shall be permitted against a ruling rendered by the three-judge 
panel in the pre-trial stage of the proceedings, unless otherwise provided for by 
the present Code. 
(3) A ruling rendered in connection with the preparation of the main trial and 
judgment may only be challenged in an appeal against the judgment, unless 
otherwise provided for by the present Code. 
(4) No appeal shall be permitted against a ruling rendered by the Supreme Court 
of Kosovo. 

In the case at hand, based on this cited Article, the three judge panel ruling 
allowing an appeal against its ruling to the Supreme Court is not permitted 
under the law. However, granting the right to appeal in this case, simple 
represents an error in the procedure committed by the Court which does not 
.1mount to a substantial violation of the provisions of the Procedure Code. It is 
therefore not necessary to quash the Judgment and return the case to the first 
instance Court for re-consideration. 

i=urthermore, the review of the case file allows finding out that evidently it did 
not retroactively change the legal consequences (or status) of proceedings that 
,~xisted before the enactment of the right to appeal. As matter of fact, the 
results of the Ruling of the Supreme Court confirmed the previous rulings of 
confirmation and of a three judges' panel. 

Therefore, the flow of the procedure was not affected in any way to the 
detriment of the defendant. 

5. The Defence Counsel argues violation of the prov1S1ons of the Criminal 
Procedure, respectively of the Article 154 par 4 of KCCP. According to the 
defence, the Court ruled that certain evidence, in particular the DNA 
Expertise, was admissible although such evidence was previously declared 
inadmissible by the Confirmation Judge. 

In addressing this point, at outset it is worth stating that Article 154 par 6 of 
the KCCP provides that "evidence which has been found by a ruling to be 
inadmissible may be found by a ruling at a later stage in the procedure to be 
admissible". 

This indicates that evidence may be 'iUbject of review of the Courts in different 
,tages of the procedure. By same token, the ruling of the Confirmation Judge 
which pertain to the evidence may be subject of review by the trial panel and 
then in the appellate procedure. fhe fact that the judicial system i'i organized 
.,nd functions according to the hierarchy principle, it goes without saying that 
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•.onclus1on ot the coU1 ts may differ. In r.1rr.umst;:rnce of ,Jifferent •)utcomes, .is 
·o; the c.:ise here, the rulinq of the court h1~her 1n the hierarchy of the Judic1.Jl 
,ystem prevails. 

rhe evidences that are ruled by a final Judgment, in principle may not be 
,ubject of review to the detriment of the defendant. That is to ensure judicial 
certainty for the parties and for the purpose to .Jvoid breach of double 
jeopardy principle that may be applicable also for appraisal of evidence. 

However, this is not the case here due to the fact that the decision of the 
confirmation judge was not final for the proceedin~s as a whole. Therefore, 
the allegation of the Defence Counsel is ungrounded. 

VI. Conclusion of the Supreme Court of Kosovo 

For the reasons above, pursuant to Article 456 of KCCP, the Supreme Court of 
Xosovo decided as in the enacting clause. 

Presiding Judge: / 
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